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First meeting. 

term of their respective offices : provided, that all offi-
cers of the said corporation shall hold their offices un-
til their successors are elected and qualified. 

SECTION 7. The first meeting of the association 
under this act shall be held on the first Thursday in the 
month of March, 1864, and afterwards they shall meet 
on their own adjournments, or as the constitution, rules 
and by-laws shall prescribe. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved February 18, 1864. 

CHAPTER 84. 

[Publichd March 1, 1864.] 

AN' ACT to incorporate the Black river improvement company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Corporator.. 	SECTION 1. Abner Gile, Gideon C. Hixon, William 
T. Price, Aaron P. Hosford, John S. Keator, Dudley 
J. Spaulding, N. B. Holway, A. H. Hankerson, E. L. 
Brockway, Andrew Sheppard, S. L. Nevins, William 
.C. Root, John McMillen, James McKinley, Robert Ross, 
Chauncey Blakesley, James Perry, Mahlon Luis and 
Eli Mead, and such other persons as shall become 
stqckholders in the corporation hereby created, in ac- 
cordance with the provisions of this act, shall be and 
they are hereby created, in accordance with the 
provisions of this act, a body corporate and politic, by 
the name and style of the Mack river improvement 
company, and by that name shall have succession and 

Name and pow- continue for twenty-five years, and shall have power ere. 
and authority, and they are hereby authorized and em-
powered, to improve the navigation of the Black river 
`and lakes near the mouth of the same, in the counties 
of Clark, Jackson, Trempealean and La Crosse, in the 
state of Wisconsin, by removing obstructions, breaking 
jams, deepening, widening and straightening the chan-
nel, closing up chutes and side cuts leading from said 
river into the Mississippi river, and into the bottom 
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lands of said river, and into sloughs; to erect booms 
and piers, to construct levees or dykes, and repair and 
straighten the banks of said Black river, and to con-
tract and be contracted with, sue and be sued, implead 
and be impleaded, in all courts of law and equity what-
ever, and make, have and use a common seal, with 
right to alter and renew the same at pleasure, and have 
full power to acquire by gift, grant, devise or purchase, 
and by deed, lease, contract, conveyance or otherwise 
known to the law, a fee simple or other less estate or 
interest in any lands. 

SEcrrroN 2. The capital stock of said corporation Capital stock. 
shall be fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into 
one thousand shares of fifty dollars each, and shall be 
subscribed for in the manner hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 3. The incorporators. hereinbefore men- coio nIZZ0.7 
tioned, viz.: Abner Gile, Gideon C. Hixon, William T..crIptions. 
Price, Aaron P. Hosford, John S. Keator, N. B. Hal- 
way, A. H. liankerson, Dudley J. Spaulding, E. L. 
Brockway, Andrew Sheppard, S. L. Nevins, William C. 
Root, John McMillen, James McKinley, Robert Ross, 
Chauncey Blakesley, James Perry, Mahlon Luis and 
Eli Mead, are hereby appointed commissioners t , ) receive 
subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, a 
majority of whom shall constitute a quorum, and shall 
have authority and power to do any act or thing which 
the commissioners under this act have authority to do, 
Said commissioners shall give notice by publication in one NOUNe of meet, 
newspaper printed and published in the counties of f. 
Clark, Jackson, Trempealeau and La Crosse, respect-
ively, of the time and place when and where they will 
meet to raise subscriptions to the capital stock of said 
corporation, and at ruch meeting shall prescribe rules Zn irbreirtu,.. 
as to the manner in which subscriptions to the capital P  
Mock of said company shall be made, the amount (uot 
less than 'twenty-five dollars) to be paid upon each 
share, and the time of such subscription, ind the times 
and places of the payment of the remainder, which rules 
shall be entered at length on the books of subscription 
to said capital stock, said books to be kept open until 
the whole number of shares of said capital stock shall 
be subscribed for, when said books shall be closed, and 
no more sabscriptions received by said torninissioners 

SECTION .4. Whenever two hundred .shares. of, the idt:4„,.1•4101  Of  
capital stock of said ,company &all be subScribed for, 
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in conformity with the rules prescribed by the said com-
missioners, and the amount prescribed by such rules 
paid upon each share so subscribed for, said commis-
sioners shall give notice to the stockholders of said 
company, by publication for one week in the newspa-
pers hereinbefore mentioned, printed in the several 
counties aforesaid, or by written notice served person-
ally upon said stockholders, or by leaving the same at 
their places of residence, to meet at a time and 
place designated in said notice, to elect seven di-
rectors of said company, who shall be stockholders, and 
who shall hold their offices until others are elected in 
pursuance of the by-laws of said company. 

3oud of dIree. 	SECTION 5. All the affairs of said company shall be ton. 
managed by a board of seven directors, who shall be 
stockholders, and who are hereby invested with all the 
powers of the corporation. After the first election of 
said directors as hereinbefore mentioned, said directors 
shall be chosen annually by the .stockholders of said 
company, by ballot, at the annual meeting of said com- 
pany, which annual meeting shall be had at such time 
and place and on such notice as shall be prescribed by 
the by-laws and board of directors of said company. 
At all meetings of the stockholders of said com- 
pany, every stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for 
each share of stock held by him, and may vote in person 
or by proxy authorized, and no business shall be trans- 
acted at any meeting of the stockholders of said com- 
pany, unless a majority of the stock of. said company 
is represented. In all elections of directors, the per- 
sons receiving a majority of all the votes cast at said 
elections representing the stock subscribed for, shall be 
deemed and declared duly elected directors of said com- 
pany. Said elections shall be conducted in such mat- 
/ter as shall be prescribed by the bylaws of said com- 
pany, and if from any cause an election of directors 
shall not be had at the time when by the provisions of 
this act or of the by-laws it should be had, the same 
may be had at any other time on notice to be given as 

Failure to elect aforesaid ; and until such election be had; the din:10,011 
not a lose of 
franchisee. 	of the preceding year shall continue to act, and the corpo- 

ration hereby created shall not for that reason forfeiter 
lose any of its rights, powers, privileges, franchises or im-
munities, nor by reason of any abandonment or non-nser 
of such,  right, povier; privileges, franchises or immunities), 
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for a less period than three consecutive years. The Number of di-

board of directors of said company may at any time 	IL  
increase or diminish the number of directors to be elect- 
ed at the next annual meeting of the stockholders, and 
the number to be elected shall he'specified in the notice 

, of election, but shall never be less than five nor more 
than fifteen. 

8HatioN 6. The officers of said company shall be a Pikers. 

president, secretary, treasurer and the board of direct- 
ors, and such inferior officers and agents as shall be 
provided for by the by-laws of said company. 

SECT/ON 7. A majority of the board of directors Meetings, elec. 

shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of all t n of °ill"' 
business that may lawfully come before them, and shall 
meet at such times and places, and be convened in 
such manner as said board shall decide upon. They 
shall elect one of their own number to be president, 
and when so organized shall have power to appoint a 
secretary, treasurer and such inferior officers and agents 
as they may deem proper, with rower to remove the 
same at pleasure, prescribing their duties and amount 
of compensation, and may demand adequate security 
for the faithful discharge of their respective duties and Ditties ot officers 
trusts. The president, when present, shall preside at 
all meetings of the board and of the stockholders, and 
when absent, the directors may appoint a president 
pro tem., and the directors shall have power to fill any 
vacancy which may occur in their own board; and it 
shall be the duty of the secretary of said company to 	• 
keep a fair record of the proceedings of all meetings of 
said company and of the board of directors. 

SECTION 8. The president, secretary, treasurer and =Ism to give 
directors, before the [they] enter upon the duties of their 
said offices, shall be duly sworn to the faithful per-
&mance of the trust reposed in them, severally, and 
the treasurer shall give a bond to said company in such 
form and amount as shall be prescribed by said board 
of directors, for the faithful performance of his duty as 
such treasurer, and the proper application, payment 
and accounting for of all moneys that shall come into 
his hands belonging tosaid company. 

SIMEON 9. The directors shall issue a certificate or trrat" 
certificate's to the stockholders for the number of shares 
'hold by them, respectively, signed by the president and 
sieretaiy, which oertificates and stock shall be trans- 
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ferable in such manner and at such place or places as 
Tariff of prices shall be prescribed by the by-laws of said company, and 
f
a
o
o
r
.
running Wge, such shares shall be deemed personal property ; and 

such directors shall, and they hereby have power and 
authority, at any time after two hundred shares of the 
capital stock of said company shall have been sub- 
scribed for, and the amount hereinbefore designated to 
be paid thereon shall have been paid in conformity 
with the rules prescribed by said commissioners, and 
the amount or sum of five thousand dollars shall have 
been actually and in good faith expended towards re- 
moving obstructions, breaking jams, deepening, widen- 
ing and straightening the channel, closing up chutes 
and side cuts, and in erecting booms and piers, and re- 
pairing and straightening the banks or any or either of 
them, and in improving the navigation of said Black 
river and lakes near the mouth of the same, to pre- 
scribe a tariff of prices or toll for running logs, boards, 
plank, square timber, cants, shingles and lumber, not 
to exceed, however, the sum of ten cents for each 
thousand feet, board measure, as may be deemed ad- 

Lien. visable - by said directors ; and said company shall have 
the right and authority to receive and collect from the 
owners of such logs, boards, plank, square timber, 
cants, shingles and lumber, or from the persons having 
charge of the same, the amount so fixed by said direct-
ors for running the same, and said company shall 
have a lien upon all such logs, boards, plank, square 
timber, cants, shingles. and lumber for said toll or 
amount so fixed as aforesaid, and shall have the right 
to take possession of any such logs, boards, plknk, 
square timber, cants, shingles and timber, or any or 
either of tham, and retain the same until such toll shall 
be paid, or said company may enforce the collection of 

Tsriff may be the same by action, as in other cases ; and (that) for btorteeed. 
every additional five thousand dollars expended by 
said company for the purpose of improving said Black 
river in ,the particulars hereinbefore mentioned or any 
of them, said company may, and they hereby have the 
right and authority, in the discretion of said directors, 
to increase the price or tell, not exceeding seven and 
one-half cents per thousand feet, board measure, for 
running said logs, boards, plank, square timber, cants, 
shingles or timber, or any or either of them, as said 
directors may think proper, but in no event in the 
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whole to exceed the sum of fifty cents. per thousand 
feet, board measure. 

SECTION 10. The directors of said company shall (kintrsets• 
have authority and power, and they are hereby au-
thorized and empowered, to make such contracts and 
agreements with any person or persons whatsoever as 
they may deem necessary and expedient for the itn-
provenient of said Black river and the lakes near the 
mouth of the same. 

SECTION 11. At each annual meeting of the stock- ef.onfreirenpo 
holders for the election of directors the directors of °company. 
the preceding year shall exhibit to the stockholders a 
complete statement of the affairs and proceedings of 
said company for such year. Special meetings of the 
stockholders may be called by order of the board of 
directors, or by stockholders holding one-half in amount 
of the capital stock of said company, on like notice as 
that required for annual meetings, which notice shall 
specify the object of the meeting. 

SECTION 12. That said corporation shall have an- ItY4enar.  win 
thority and power, and is hereby authorized and em- 
powered, by its officers, agents and servants, or any or 
either of them, to enter upon any land or premises for 
the purpose of exploring, surveying, locating or de-
termining when and the place where said improvements 
shall be made, and when the nature and kind of said 
improvements shall be determined upon by said direct-
ors, said company shall have authority and power, and 
they are hereby authorized and empowered, by its 
agents, officers and servants, engineers, contractors 
and employees, to enter upon, take possession of, use, 

a occupy and enjoy any property, land and premises 
along the banks or chutes of said Black river and lakes 
near the north of the same, for ,the purpose of making 
the improvements hereinbefore mentioned, or any of 
them, and for the convenient operation of the business 
of said company, by paying or offering to pay the 
owner of the property, lands and premises taken by 
them the full value thereof at the time the same is 
taken ; and in ease the owner of said property and said Art tender 
company cannot agree as to the value of the property, ;„ nerflepT= 
lands and premises so taken by them, then said COM. wittilerk 
pany may and shall deposit the amount tendered to 
said owner for said property, with the. clerk of the cir-
cuit court in and for the county in which said property 
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is situated, and the value of the property so taken 
shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter provided ; 
and whenever said amount shall have been paid, ten-
dered or deposited as provided in this act, the title in 
and to said property shall be vested in said company 
for the purposes aforesaid ; and all private property 
taken by said company for any of the purposes afore-
said, is hereby declared to be taken for public use. 

ap intmennt  
Application for 

of 
Whenever the improvements intended to be made by 

eo isiioner said company, or any of them, shall be determined upon 
neg. 

Apprala dam- by said company, said company shall apply to the cir-
cuit court for the county in, which said improvements 
are to be made, or to the judge thereof in vacation, for 
the appointment of a commissioner, whose fees shall 
be determined and taxed by. said judge to make an 
appraisal and award of the value of Le lands and 
property which are the private property of any per-
son, and which said ocmpany shall have entered upon, 
taken, possessed, occupied or used, or which it may 
thereafter enter upon, take, possess, occupy or use 
for any of the purposes for which by this act said com-
pany is authorized to enter upon, take, possess, occupy 

Notice of appli- or use. Said company shall give notice of its inten-sation to be 
published. 	tion to apply for the appointment of such commissioner,  

by publishing the same at least ten days before thZ 
time for hearing such application, in at least one flows- 
paper published in the county in which such property 

Appointment of or some part thereof shall be ; and upon an affidavit of 
commissioner. the publication of the same, the court or judge to whom 

the application shall be made, either in. term time or 
vacation, shall appoint a commissioner, who shall have 
cognizance of all cases of appraisal and award and of # 
the value of the lands and property taken or to be 
taken by said company, arising unaer the provisions of 

Examinatio n of this ac t;  and said commissioner shall proceed to examine 
P remises. 

the premises and property in such [each] case, separa- 
tely, first giving such notice as he may deem reasonable 
to the owner thereof of such intended examination, and 
at least five days' personal notice to such owner, if re- 
siding in the county in which such property or any pert 

If title in dispute thereof is situated ; and whenever it shall appear , to 
notice to be,given 	• 
to claimants. said company or its officers, that the title to said limp-

arty or any part thereof is in dispute, or that several 
parties claim interest therein, either by way 'of tax 
sales, tax, titles,lineumbrances, liens, equitable claims 
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or otherwise, said commissioner shall, upon request of 
said company, give notice to all perions claiming any 
interest in said property or any part thereof, whether 
they claim the same as owner or otherwise; and when 
the person to be notified has no known residence -in 
this state, within the knowledge of said commissioner, 
the notice may be made by publication in a newspaper 
printed in the county where said property or some part 
thereof is situated, for such length of time as said 
commissioner shall deem reasonable ; and after giving :ilvr:rd of dam. 

such notice and making such examination, said corn- ge  
missioner shall in each case make an appraisal and • 
award of the value of the property so taken or intend-
ed toile taken or used by said company at the time 
when the same was so entered upon and taken, and 
shall deliver one copy of said award in each case to 
said company, and shall file another copy in the office One copy of 
of the clerk of the circuit court in and for the county award to be filed 

where said property or some part thereof is situated, 
with the costs of said award taxed upon each of said 
copies ; .and if neither party shall appeal from said Entering up 

sward within the time and in the manner hereinafter tflr pl:ritfy  
provided, said court, on motion of either party, unless "Peal ' 

said award shall have been previously paid, may enter 
up judgment in conformity with such award. And in Vacancy. 

case said commissioner shall die, resign or decline to 
act, said court or the judge thereof, either in term time 
or vacation, shall appoint another commissioner in his 
stead. Said company or any party on whom notice is hoitYPeal, and trial 

served by said commissioner as aforesaid, may, within 
thirty days after said award shall have been filed with 
the clerk of said circuit court as aforesaid, appeal from 
said award to the circnie court of the county in which 
such award shall be filed, by filing with the clerk of 
said court a written notice of such appeal. Upon re-
ceiving such notice, said clerk shall enter said appeal 
as a case upon the docket of the court, setting down 
the owner or owners and person or persons claiming 
any interest in said property, as plaintiffs, and said 
company as defendant, and said court shall proceed to 
hear and determine such case in the same manner as 
other cases are heard and determined in said court 
and all issues of fact arising therein shall be tried by a 
jury, 'unless a jury is expressly waived by both parties. 
The appellant shill 'not be entitled to have the case 
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tried at any term of said court, unless he shall give no- 
tice thereof in writing to the respondent or his or their 
attorney, at least ten days before the first day of the 
term at which he intends to try the same, that he or 
they will demand a trial at such term; but in case said 
respondent has no known residence or attorney of rec- 
ord in this state, said notice may be served by leaving 
the same with the clerk of said court at least ten days 
before the first day of the term at which said cause is 
to be tried. In all cases the respondent may waive 

Aaseelment of such notice in writing. After the hearing of such case, damages, and en. 
tenet; up Juas- the jury, or if a jury be waived, the court shall assess 
EMIL the value of the property so entered upon, taken, pos-

sessed, occupied and used by said company at the time 
the same was so entered upon and taken ; and after 
such assessment, the court shall proceed to enter judg-
ment against said company, unless the amount paid, 
tendered or deposited by said company as .aforesaid, 
shall be equal to the amount so assessed against said 
company, by way of damages ; but if the amount so 
assessed against said company shall exceed the amount 
of the award by said commissioners, and shall exceed 
the amount so paid, tendered or deposited as aforesaid, 
judgment shall be rendered against said company for the 
amount so assessed -against said company, with costs; 
but if, the amount so assessed shall not exceed the 
amount so paid or tendered as aforesaid, or the amount 
of said award, then judgment shall be rendered in fa-
vor of said company for costs, and execution may is- 

Review. 

	

	sue to collect the same as in other cases. The judg- 
ment of the circuit court may be reviewed on appeal 

Iu Nee of lien, or writ of error, as other cases at law. In any case &e„ award may 
be deposited. when there shall be any lien, iacumbrance, tax sale, tax 

title or other equitable claim to or upon the property, 
or any part thereof, which is the subject matter of 
such award or judgment, or when more than one per-
son shall claim to .be entitled to the amount of such 
award or judgment, or any part thereof, or when the 
person or persons or any of them entitled to receive 
the same shall not have any residence within this state 
known to said company, said company may deposit the 
amount of such award or judgment with the clerk of 
the circuit court with whom the award in the case shall 
have been filed, and the money so deposited in either 
of the cases last aforesaid, shall be paid over by order 
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of the circuit court to the person or persons entitled 
to the same. Whenever the amount of such award or When title °mil  vest  
judgment shal have been paid, tendered or deposited 	

in company. 
 

as aforenid, a full and complete title to the property 
mentioned in said award shall be and become vested in 
said company, and all persons and those claiming under 
them or either of them, receiving notice from said com-
missioner as aforesaid, shall beoforever concluded, bar-
red and estopped from questioning the title to the 
property acquired by said company under this act. 
Said company shall have full power and authority after compan y  to:on. 
entering upon and taking possession of said lands, i2,1,==:;. 
premises and property, to have, hold, possess, occupy,  
use and enjoy the same and every part thereof, for any 
of the lawful purposes of said company, from the time 
of such entry and taking until the proceedings pro-
vided for by this act shall have been finally determined, 
and until said company shall have refused ; after de-
mand made, to pay the value of said land and property 

• so taken and ascertained as aforesaid, and said com-
pany shall not during such time, nor until such refusal, 
be disturbed in such possession, use or enjoyment by 
any proceeding either at law or equity. 

SECTION 13. If any person or persons shall will- Penalty for In. 
1 fully or knowingly injure or destroy any part of the "ko 7 to property, 

 
property or improvements owned or used by said com- 
pany, or shall willfully or maliciously place any ob-
struction or anything either upon the banks or sides or 
in the channel or chutes of said Black river and lakes 
near the mouth of the same, or shall interfere with the 
rights of said company to use said Black river or chutes 
in conformity with the provisions of this act, such per-
son or persons so offending shall each of them for 
every such offense forfeit and pay to said company 
three times the amount of damages caused by such of-
fense, which damages may be recovered in the name of 
said company in any court having jurisdiction of said 
action. Such person or persons shall also be indicted, 
and in case of conviction of such offense, shall be pun-
ished by fine and imprisonment in the state prison, or 
either, in the discretion of the court before whom said 
action is tried. 

SECTION 14. All acts and parts of acts heretofore RePe" 
passed, which interfere or are inconsistent with the pro-
visions of this act, are hereby repealed, except any act 
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or acts which may now be in force authorizing the 
keeping and maintaining of any dam, pier or boom on 
said Black river, Wisconsin ; and it is hereby declared, 
that in the judgment of the legislature the objects of 
this corporation and this act cannot be obtained by or 
under any general laws ; and this act is hereby declar-
ed to be a public act, and its provisions shall be liber-
ally and favorably coblitrued in all courts, and copies 
of the same printed by authority of law, shall be re-
ceived as evidence thereof in all case, and shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
publication. 

Approved February 23, 1864. 

CHAPTER 97. 

[Published March 6, 1864.1 

AN ACT to incorporate the Milwaukee Slovanska Ljpa society of 
the city of Milwaukee. 

Corporator& 

Objects. 

Name. 

Powers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

&aim 1. F. Andrle, Joseph Vaska, Joseph 
Fisher, J. Borecky, Joseph Satran, Jacob Zeman, H. 
Kriz, J. B. Schram and V. Shindelar, who have united 
themselves into an associatiOn for educational purposes, 
by establishing and sustaining a reading room and a 
library, and for charitable and other similar purposes, 
and their associates, are hereby created a body politic 
and corporate, located in the city. of Milwaukee, and 
known by the name of the "Milwaukee Slovanska Lipa 
society," (a Bohemian society.) 

SECTION 2. The said corporation shall have power 
to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued, 
to plead and to be impleaded, to answer and to be an-: 
swered, to defend and to be defended, in all courts of 
law and equity in this state, and shall have perpetual 
succession, and be vested with all the powers and priv-
ileges necessary to carry out and fulfill the objects of 
their corpdration. 

°Nests not 
otherwise at-
tainable. 

Public act, 


